lines was a hindrance to continuous data collection. Possible 
sources of magnetic noise were therefore avoided by locating 
the stations at least 50 m away from them (Philip et al., 2002). 
The magnetometer was set to take three readings at each station 
and display the average value. A total of three hundred and sixty 
five (365) stations were occupied in a period of four days. Coor-
dinates of the stations were taken using the GPS. The time when 
a specific reading was taken, was recorded alongside the average 
field reading and coordinates of the station. This was to be used